Other Revenue 449,635 449,635 449,635 449,635
Other Income of Deductions 1,462,446 1,486,194 1,586,194 1,586,194
Total Revenue Offsets 2,424,445 2,448,193 2,548,193 2,548,193

  Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
  EB-2016-0061

Draft Rate Order
Page 14 of 20

Filed: March 16, 2017

Load Forecast, Cost Allocation and Rate Design

Test Year Billing Determinants and Customer Forecast

CNPI’s Test Year load forecast was adjusted in response to interrogatories as shown in Table 12
below.  This adjusted forecast was accepted in the Settlement Proposal.  Likewise, the Test Year
customer and connection counts remain as per CNPI’s initial Application, and these values are
also summarized in Table 12 below.

Table 12: 2017 Test Year Billing Determinants and Customer/Connection Counts

Loss Factors

Loss Factors remain unchanged from CNPI’s initial Application and are summarized in Table 13
below.

Table 13: Test Year Loss Factors

LRAMVA Baseline

The LRAMVA baseline for 2017 was adjusted in conjunction with updates to CNPI’s 2017 load
forecast in response to interrogatories.  The values agreed to in the Settlement Proposal are
shown in Table 14 below.

kWh kW kWh kW kWh kW kWh kW
Residential 26,074 198,077,803 201,294,289 201,294,289 201,294,289
GS < 50 2,489 67,907,332 69,390,323 69,390,323 69,390,323
GS > 50 217 184,944,203 593,383 190,144,345 610,067 190,144,345 610,067 190,144,345 610,067
Embedded Distributor 1 5,129,448 13,717 5,205,754 13,921 5,205,754 13,921 5,205,754 13,921
Street Light 5,713 2,781,556 8,591 2,991,556 9,240 2,991,556 9,240 2,991,556 9,240
Sentinel Light 695 629,014 1,916 629,014 1,916 629,014 1,916 629,014 1,916
USL 35 1,462,761 1,462,761 1,462,761 1,462,761
Total 35,224 460,932,117 617,607 471,118,042 635,144 471,118,042 635,144 471,118,042 635,144

Rate Class
Customers /
Connections

DecisionApplication IR/TC Responses Settlement

Description 2017 Proposed
Total Loss Factor – Secondary Metered Customer <5,000kW 1.0530
Total Loss Factor – Primary Metered Customer  <5,000kW 1.0425

  Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
  EB-2016-0061

Draft Rate Order
Page 15 of 20

Filed: March 16, 2017
Table 14: LRAMVA Baseline kWhs and kWs

Cost Allocation and Revenue to Cost Ratios

In the Settlement Proposal, Parties agreed to set the revenue to cost ratio of the newly created
Embedded Distributor class to 100%, and accepted the methodology that CNPI used to